
4821-9117-5596.2  

FIRST AMENDMENT TO 
LEARNING COMMUNITY OF DOUGLAS AND SARPY COUNTIES 

H.E.L.P. FOUNDATION OF OMAHA, INC. 
LEASE AGREEMENT 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT (the “Amendment”) is made and 
entered into as of the last date set forth on the signature page hereto (the “Effective Date”) by and 
between H.E.L.P. FOUNDATION OF OMAHA, INC., a Nebraska non profit 501(c)(3) 
corporation, on its own behalf and on behalf of its wholly-owned subsidiary, 2302M, LLC, a 
Nebraska limited liability company (together, the “Landlord”), and the LEARNING 
COMMUNITY OF DOUGLAS AND SARPY COUNTIES, a Nebraska political subdivision 
(“Tenant”). 

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant previously entered into that certain Lease Agreement, 
dated February 20, 2013 (the “Lease”), whereby Tenant leased certain Property from Landlord 
located at 2302 M Street, along with 4805, 4807 and 4809 South 23rd Street, all as further described 
in the Lease; 

WHEREAS, Tenant desires to extend the term of the Lease and acquire additional parking 
facilities, all as set forth in this Amendment; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to enter into this Amendment to revise the Lease as set forth 
herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals which are ratified and 
incorporated herein and the mutual promises, covenants, agreements, terms and conditions set 
forth herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are 
hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. Definitions.  All capitalized terms utilized herein but not otherwise defined herein 
shall have the meaning as set forth in the Lease. 

2. Parking Lot/Grounds.  Landlord has purchased, or has obtained certain rights to 
purchase, the adjoining land located north of the Facility, with an address of 4801 S. 23rd Street, 
Omaha, Nebraska, which Landlord estimates will provide approximately thirty (30) additional 
parking spaces and certain landscaped space for use by Tenant (the “Adjacent Parking Lot”).  Upon 
Landlord closing on the purchase of the Adjacent Parking Lot, Landlord and Tenant each hereby 
agree that the definition for “Parking Lot/Grounds” as used in the Lease shall include the Adjacent 
Parking Lot for Tenant’s exclusive use. 

3. Term.  As substantive consideration for Landlord obtaining the Adjacent Parking 
Lot for Tenant’s use, the term of the Lease shall be extended for an additional ten (10) year term, 
whereby the extended term shall expire on August 31, 2033.  Additionally, Landlord hereby grants 
to Tenant the right to extend the Lease for up to two (2) additional terms of five (5) years each 
(each an “Extension Term”), whereby the first Extension Term would run from September 1, 2033 
through August 31, 2038 would be deemed to be the “1st Lease Extension” under Section 4 of the 
Lease, and the second Extension Term would run from September 1, 2038 through August 31, 
2043 would be deemed to be the “2nd Lease Extension” under Section 4 of the Lease.  In the event 



 2 
4821-9117-5596.2  

that Tenant desires to extend the Lease for an Extension Term as set forth above, the provisions of 
Section 4 of the Lease shall apply with regard to the 1st Lease Extension and 2nd Lease Extension 
as described herein.  Any reference to the “Term” as set forth in the Lease shall include the term 
as extended by this Amendment, as well as any Extension Term (as applicable). 

Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this Section 3, in the event that Landlord does 
not close on the purchase of the Adjacent Parking Lot and provide the same for Tenant’s use on 
or before December 1, 2019, then Tenant shall have the right to rescind this Amendment, whereby 
the current terms of the Lease shall remain in full force and effect without any revisions applying 
as set forth in this Amendment. 

4. Base Rent and Operating Expenses.  Landlord and Tenant agree that Section 5(a) 
of the Lease is hereby revised to provide that the Base Rent and Operating Expenses for the Leased 
Premises shall be as follows on and after January 1, 2020: 

a. For the period from December 1, 2019 through August 31, 2020, the Base 
Rent and Operating Expenses shall be $10,820.48; 

b. For the period from September 1, 2020 through August 31, 2021, the Base 
Rent and Operating Expenses shall be $11,036.89; 

c. For the period from September 1, 2021 through August 31, 2022, the Base 
Rent and Operating Expenses shall be $11,257.63; 

d. For the period from September 1, 2022 through August 31, 2023, the Base 
Rent and Operating Expenses shall be $11,482.78; 

e. For the period from September 1, 2023 through August 31, 2024, the Base 
Rent and Operating Expenses shall be $11,712.44; 

f. For the period from September 1, 2024 through August 31, 2025, the Base 
Rent and Operating Expenses shall be $11,946.68; 

g. For the period from September 1, 2025 through August 31, 2026, the Base 
Rent and Operating Expenses shall be $12,185.62; 

h. For the period from September 1, 2026 through August 31, 2027, the Base 
Rent and Operating Expenses shall be $12,429.33; 

i. For the period from September 1, 2027 through August 31, 2028, the Base 
Rent and Operating Expenses shall be $12,677.92; 

j. For the period from September 1, 2028 through August 31, 2029, the Base 
Rent and Operating Expenses shall be $12,931.48; 

k. For the period from September 1, 2029 through August 31, 2030, the Base 
Rent and Operating Expenses shall be $13,190.10; 



 3 
4821-9117-5596.2  

l. For the period from September 1, 2030 through August 31, 2031, the Base 
Rent and Operating Expenses shall be $13,453.91; 

m. For the period from September 1, 2031 through August 31, 2032, the Base 
Rent and Operating Expenses shall be $13,722.98; and 

n. For the period from September 1, 2032 through August 31, 2033, the Base 
Rent and Operating Expenses shall be $13,997.44. 

Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this Section 4, in the event that Landlord does not 
close on the purchase of the Adjacent Parking Lot and provide the same for Tenant’s use on or 
before December 1, 2020, and in the event that Tenant does not rescind this Amendment as allowed 
in Section 3 above, then the monthly Base Rent and Operating Expenses amounts as set forth in 
Sections 4(a) above shall be reduced by $1,200.00, and then the entire schedule of Base Rent and 
Operating Expenses shall be recalculated to provide for two percent (2%) increases in each 
succeeding 12-month period as calculated from the reduced amount set forth in Section 4(a).  By 
entering into this Amendment, Landlord acknowledges that the Base Rent and Operating Expenses 
increase as set forth herein is based upon Tenant’s access to the Adjacent Parking Lot. 

5. Services.  Landlord and Tenant acknowledge that the Services as set forth in the 
Lease have been clarified at various times during the Term prior to the Effective Date of this 
Amendment and, attached as Exhibit “A” hereto, is an outline of janitorial services which Landlord 
has agreed to perform as additional clarification of certain of the Services as set forth in Section 
5(b) of the Lease.  By entering into this Amendment, Landlord confirms that the clarification of 
additional Services as set forth on Exhibit “A” attached hereto is partial consideration for Tenant’s 
extension of the Term and increase in the Base Rent and Operating Expenses as set forth herein. 

6. Notices.  The notice provisions for Tenant as set forth in Section 29 of the Lease 
shall be updated as follows: 

If to Tenant: Learning Community of Douglas and Sarpy Counties 
Attn:  Chief Executive Officer 
1612 N. 24th Street 
Omaha, NE 68110 

with a copy to: Koley Jessen P.C., L.L.O. 
Attn:  Thomas F. Ackley 
1125 S. 103rd Street, Suite 800 
Omaha, NE 68124 

7. Effect of Amendment.  Except as specifically set forth in this Amendment, 
Landlord and Tenant each confirm that the terms of the Lease remain in full force and effect and, 
by entering into this Amendment, the parties hereby ratify the same as amended herein. 

8. Governing Law.  This Amendment shall be governed by and construed in 
accordance with the laws of the State of Nebraska. 



 4 
4821-9117-5596.2  

9. Counterparts.  This Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which 
shall be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument. 

[The Remainder of This Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows] 





4821-9117-5596.2  

EXHIBIT “A” 
 

JANITORIAL SERVICES 

 



 7 
4821-9117-5596.2  

 



 8 
4821-9117-5596.2  

 



 9 
4821-9117-5596.2  

 



 10 
4821-9117-5596.2  

 



4821-9117-5596.2  

 
 



 

 12 
4821-9117-5596.2  

Exhibit A  
Learning Community Cleaning Schedule 

En
tr

y 
W

ay
 

W
ai

tin
g 

Ar
ea

 

Ha
llw

ay
s 

O
ffi

ce
s &

 C
ub

ic
le

s 

 C  N
av

ig
at

io
n 

O
ffi

ce
 

C  M
en

s 
Ba

th
ro

om
 

W
om

en
s 

Ba
th

ro
om

 

Ki
tc

he
ne

tt
e 

Daily 
Spray and wipe down all  desks, tables, counters, sinks, credenzas, etc.              
Empty trash, take to dumpster, replace the dirty liners              
Empty sanitary napkin receptacle and spray with disinfectant              
Wipe down (2) glass doors at the entry to the building              
Vacuum all carpets              
Sweep and Mop all solid surfact floors              
Clean and sanitize sink area and drinking fountains              
Disinfect door handles and light switches              
Clean all dispensers, mirrors and light fixtures within arms reach              
Clean and disinfect koala changing table in bathroom              
Wipe down all classroom tables, childrens tables, wailing room tables, etc.              
Clean and disinfect sinks, toilets, toilet seats and urinals              
Restock all paper products and hand soap (product to be provided by tenant)              
Spot clean carpet where needed              
Wipe down all interior windows in areas reachable from the ground              
Wipe Down all window sills 
Weekly 
Thorough Clean and sanitize of bathroom partitions, walls              
Edges and corners as needed              
Clean and Dust any high surfaces, doors, partitions, mirrors or vents              
Dust corners of walls for webs              
Exterior Ground Cleaning (pick up trash, sweep parking/sidewalk)              
Monthly 
Dust baseboards              
Childcare room, classrooms and  hallway carpet cleaning (additional charge to tenant)              
Quarterly 
Wax the VCT in facility              
Full Carpet Cleaning for facility (depending on manufacturers warranty) 
 
Cleaning and sanitizing microwaves              
Cleaning of furniture or the moving of furniture to clean under neath              
Clean and Sanitize food preparation appliances              
Clean and Sanitize Refrigerator              
Clean and Sanitize small rugs              
Clean and Sanitize phone receivers              

 
 

Cleaning Signature Date 



 

 13 
4821-9117-5596.2  

 

Exhibit B  
Learning Community Grounds Cleaning 

Ea
st

 S
id

e 
of

 B
ui

ld
in

g 

Ea
st

 P
ar

ki
ng

 L
ot

 

So
ut

h 
Si

de
 o

f B
ui

ld
in

g 

W
es

t E
nt

ra
nc

e/
W

al
k 

W
es

t P
ar

ki
ng

 L
ot

 

Ch
ild

re
ns

 P
la

y 
Ar

ea
 P

er
im

et
er

 

N
or

th
 S

ta
irw

el
l 

N
or

th
 S

id
e 

of
 B

ui
ld

in
g 

Weekly 
No Graffiti is Present         
Grass is Mowed         
Landscaping/Sidewalks/Walls watered and free of weeds         
Sidewalk/Parking Lots clear, swept and in good repair         
Windows are in good repair         
Signage is in good repair         
Dumpster area is clean, in good repair and no graffiti         
Trash has been picked up         
There are no vehicles on the property that do not belong to staff         
Yearly 
Landscaping Refresh at the beginning of spring         
Mulch Refresh at the beginning of spring         
Spring Grass Seed         
Fall Aeration and Fertalize         
Fall Clean Up of leaves and landscaping         

 
 

Grounds Date 
 
 

 
 


	1. Definitions.  All capitalized terms utilized herein but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning as set forth in the Lease.
	1. Definitions.  All capitalized terms utilized herein but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning as set forth in the Lease.
	2. Parking Lot/Grounds.  Landlord has purchased, or has obtained certain rights to purchase, the adjoining land located north of the Facility, with an address of 4801 S. 23rd Street, Omaha, Nebraska, which Landlord estimates will provide approximately...
	2. Parking Lot/Grounds.  Landlord has purchased, or has obtained certain rights to purchase, the adjoining land located north of the Facility, with an address of 4801 S. 23rd Street, Omaha, Nebraska, which Landlord estimates will provide approximately...
	3. Term.  As substantive consideration for Landlord obtaining the Adjacent Parking Lot for Tenant’s use, the term of the Lease shall be extended for an additional ten (10) year term, whereby the extended term shall expire on August 31, 2033.  Addition...
	3. Term.  As substantive consideration for Landlord obtaining the Adjacent Parking Lot for Tenant’s use, the term of the Lease shall be extended for an additional ten (10) year term, whereby the extended term shall expire on August 31, 2033.  Addition...
	4. Base Rent and Operating Expenses.  Landlord and Tenant agree that Section 5(a) of the Lease is hereby revised to provide that the Base Rent and Operating Expenses for the Leased Premises shall be as follows on and after January 1, 2020:
	4. Base Rent and Operating Expenses.  Landlord and Tenant agree that Section 5(a) of the Lease is hereby revised to provide that the Base Rent and Operating Expenses for the Leased Premises shall be as follows on and after January 1, 2020:
	a. For the period from December 1, 2019 through August 31, 2020, the Base Rent and Operating Expenses shall be $10,820.48;
	a. For the period from December 1, 2019 through August 31, 2020, the Base Rent and Operating Expenses shall be $10,820.48;
	b. For the period from September 1, 2020 through August 31, 2021, the Base Rent and Operating Expenses shall be $11,036.89;
	b. For the period from September 1, 2020 through August 31, 2021, the Base Rent and Operating Expenses shall be $11,036.89;
	c. For the period from September 1, 2021 through August 31, 2022, the Base Rent and Operating Expenses shall be $11,257.63;
	c. For the period from September 1, 2021 through August 31, 2022, the Base Rent and Operating Expenses shall be $11,257.63;
	d. For the period from September 1, 2022 through August 31, 2023, the Base Rent and Operating Expenses shall be $11,482.78;
	d. For the period from September 1, 2022 through August 31, 2023, the Base Rent and Operating Expenses shall be $11,482.78;
	e. For the period from September 1, 2023 through August 31, 2024, the Base Rent and Operating Expenses shall be $11,712.44;
	e. For the period from September 1, 2023 through August 31, 2024, the Base Rent and Operating Expenses shall be $11,712.44;
	f. For the period from September 1, 2024 through August 31, 2025, the Base Rent and Operating Expenses shall be $11,946.68;
	f. For the period from September 1, 2024 through August 31, 2025, the Base Rent and Operating Expenses shall be $11,946.68;
	g. For the period from September 1, 2025 through August 31, 2026, the Base Rent and Operating Expenses shall be $12,185.62;
	g. For the period from September 1, 2025 through August 31, 2026, the Base Rent and Operating Expenses shall be $12,185.62;
	h. For the period from September 1, 2026 through August 31, 2027, the Base Rent and Operating Expenses shall be $12,429.33;
	h. For the period from September 1, 2026 through August 31, 2027, the Base Rent and Operating Expenses shall be $12,429.33;
	i. For the period from September 1, 2027 through August 31, 2028, the Base Rent and Operating Expenses shall be $12,677.92;
	i. For the period from September 1, 2027 through August 31, 2028, the Base Rent and Operating Expenses shall be $12,677.92;
	j. For the period from September 1, 2028 through August 31, 2029, the Base Rent and Operating Expenses shall be $12,931.48;
	j. For the period from September 1, 2028 through August 31, 2029, the Base Rent and Operating Expenses shall be $12,931.48;
	k. For the period from September 1, 2029 through August 31, 2030, the Base Rent and Operating Expenses shall be $13,190.10;
	k. For the period from September 1, 2029 through August 31, 2030, the Base Rent and Operating Expenses shall be $13,190.10;
	l. For the period from September 1, 2030 through August 31, 2031, the Base Rent and Operating Expenses shall be $13,453.91;
	l. For the period from September 1, 2030 through August 31, 2031, the Base Rent and Operating Expenses shall be $13,453.91;
	l. For the period from September 1, 2030 through August 31, 2031, the Base Rent and Operating Expenses shall be $13,453.91;
	m. For the period from September 1, 2031 through August 31, 2032, the Base Rent and Operating Expenses shall be $13,722.98; and
	m. For the period from September 1, 2031 through August 31, 2032, the Base Rent and Operating Expenses shall be $13,722.98; and
	n. For the period from September 1, 2032 through August 31, 2033, the Base Rent and Operating Expenses shall be $13,997.44.
	n. For the period from September 1, 2032 through August 31, 2033, the Base Rent and Operating Expenses shall be $13,997.44.

	5. Services.  Landlord and Tenant acknowledge that the Services as set forth in the Lease have been clarified at various times during the Term prior to the Effective Date of this Amendment and, attached as Exhibit “A” hereto, is an outline of janitori...
	5. Services.  Landlord and Tenant acknowledge that the Services as set forth in the Lease have been clarified at various times during the Term prior to the Effective Date of this Amendment and, attached as Exhibit “A” hereto, is an outline of janitori...
	6. Notices.  The notice provisions for Tenant as set forth in Section 29 of the Lease shall be updated as follows:
	6. Notices.  The notice provisions for Tenant as set forth in Section 29 of the Lease shall be updated as follows:
	7. Effect of Amendment.  Except as specifically set forth in this Amendment, Landlord and Tenant each confirm that the terms of the Lease remain in full force and effect and, by entering into this Amendment, the parties hereby ratify the same as amend...
	7. Effect of Amendment.  Except as specifically set forth in this Amendment, Landlord and Tenant each confirm that the terms of the Lease remain in full force and effect and, by entering into this Amendment, the parties hereby ratify the same as amend...
	8. Governing Law.  This Amendment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Nebraska.
	8. Governing Law.  This Amendment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Nebraska.
	9. Counterparts.  This Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument.
	9. Counterparts.  This Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument.
	9. Counterparts.  This Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument.

